enabling the Company to carry on any of its objects into effect or for any other
purpose which may seem expedient or to oppose any proceedings which is

calculated directly or indirectly to prejudice the Company's interests.

lV. The liability of the members is LIMITED.

***The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.18,00,00,000/- (Eighteen

Crores only) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore and eighty lakhs only) Equity Shares

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

VI We, the several persons, whose names and addresses and descriptions are hereunto

subscribed are desirous of being formed into a Company in pursuance on this

Memorandum of Association and are respectively agreed to take the number of shares